

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

1216 CHAP. 456

setting forth the necessity for the allocations. At the close of each fiscal year there shall be transferred from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund such amounts as may be available from time to time until the maximum of \$800,000 shall be achieved.

The State Controller shall include in his official annual financial report at the close of each fiscal year a statement showing all transfers made from the State Contingent Account for the fiscal period.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 1503, repealed. Section 1503 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 5, § 1544, amended. The last paragraph of section 1544 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is repealed, as follows:

The Governor and Council may allocate from the Unappropriated Surplus amounts not to exceed \$700,000 for the purchase of real estate in accordance with Title $\frac{1}{2}$, section $\frac{874}{2}$.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 10, § 1, repealed. Section 1 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 456

AN ACT to Amend the New England Higher Education Compact.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 2752, amended. The last sentence of section 2752 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The board shall consist of 38 resident members from each compacting state, at least 2 of whom shall be members of the Legislature, chosen in the manner and for the terms provided by law of the several states parties to this compact.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 2754, amended. The 5th sentence of section 2754 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Meetings shall be held at least twice once each year.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 20, § 2754, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 2754 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

PUBLIC REHABILITATION SERVICES

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

1217 CHAP. 457

The board shall appoint a treasurer and assistant treasurer who may be empowered to perform any and all duties of the treasurer. Fiscal disbursements of the board should be valid only when authorized by any 2 persons from among those authorized by the board to execute this authority, and when substantiated by vouchers signed and countersigned by any 2 members from among those authorized by the board to execute this authority.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 20, § 2803, repealed and replaced. Section 2803 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 2803. Board established

Of the 8 members who shall represent the State of Maine, one shall be the Chancellor of the University of Maine ex officio in office at the time being and one shall be the Commissioner of Education ex officio in office at the time being, 4 shall be named by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, for 2-year terms, one shall be a member of the Senate appointed by the President of the Senate and one shall be a member of the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the House. All members shall receive their actual expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 457

AN ACT Relating to Reorganization and Revision of Public Rehabilitation Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, Part 7, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new Part 7 to read as follows:

PART 7

PUBLIC REHABILITATION SERVICES

CHAPTER 713

REHABILITATION ACT

§ 3051. Short title

This chapter may be cited as the Rehabilitation Act.

§ 3052. Rehabilitation services unit created